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CALEB HALSTED, 1721=1784. 

NoTE.-Persons receiving this are requested to ma.k'e in it such correction! . 
a1i~ additions as they think proper and return it·to W. Ogden Wheeler, Sharon, 
Conn., or to E. D. Halsey. Morristown, N. J. 





. De$cBqtl~nti of ~ebecca Ogden aqd CalBD ~aiited. 
--()--

Rebecca Ogden, dau. of Robert Ogden rst and Hannah 

Crane; b. 1_6th June, 1729_; d. 31st i\Iarch, 1806 t~iiz. Tomb. 
1~4); in. Sept. 16th, 17 44. 

Caleb Halsted, b. 8th J tily, 1 7 2 l ; d. 4th June, 17 84 (Eliz. 
Tomb. rJ83). ·~ 

NoTE.-The latter was a son of Caleb Halsted of llemstead, 
L. I. Letters of administration ou the latter's estate were 
granted to widow J aan Halsted, 26th March; 172 c, at Perth An1-
boy (A of wills, pg. 229). She probably m. 2d husband, John 
Clauson, on whose estate she took out letters of administration 
24th l\ifarch, 1728 (Bofwills, pg. 115), Perth Amboy. She after
wards m. Thos. Ogden and d. Dec. 8, 176'?, in 66th year of her 
age (Eliz. Tomb. No. 32). Caleb Halsted, Sen., was son of Timothy 
Halsted, who settl.ed at Hemstead~ L. I., from England as early as 
1660. Timothy Halsted d. at Elizabeth!own; his will, dated Iviay 

23, 1·7 34,_ proved April 14, 17 35, names sons T~mothy, John, Jacob; 
and Jonas, daus. Hannah (wid.'of Jacob Mitchell), Abigail ·Painter, 
Charity Haywood, Rebecca Higgins, Amy and Elizabeth (who m. 
Jonathan Allen); does not name Caleb, probably because he had 
died before testator. Caleb Halsted, Ji-., lived at Halsted's Point, 

Elizcibeth, N. T- His children : 

l.-Robert, Jlf. D, b. 13th Sept., 17 46; grad. Princeton College 
r 7 6 5 ; m. first April ·1: 5th, 17 7 3, :\Iary \Viley, who was of a 
Baptist family who came fron1 R. I. to N. Y. (her brother, 
~fajor Jack \Viley, was in the Rev. army); she d. about 

1786; m. second Oct. 1st, 1787, 1'1ary Mills, who rode with 
her husband from Elizabethtown to Cincinnati on horseback ; 
she was dau. of Rev. \Vrn. Mills, a grad. of Princeton, 17 56, 
and who d. at Jamaica, L. I., ·1774. He (Dr. Robert) d. 
Nov. 2_5th, 1825, aged 79. Ten children. 

*Printed for correction only. 
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2.- William, b. 23d April, 17 48; m. Phebe Meeker, who d. 30th 
July, 1836. He d. 22d Nov., 1794 (Eliz. Tomb. r986). 
Nine children. 

3.-Sarah, b. 20th June, 1750; m. May, 1775, Samuel Smith. She 
d. 29th Nov., 1803 (Eliz. Tomb. 205). Nine children. 

4_;,_Caleb, M. D., b. 15th Sept., 1752; licensed 1774; n1. 1776, 
Abigail Lyon, b. July 29th, 1754 He d .... '-\.ug. 18th, 1827. 
Five children. ' 

5.-John, b. 12th July, 1754; m. Phebe Wade; d. May, 1841, 
aged 86. Seven children. 

6.-Elihu, b. 12th July, 1754 (twin); m. Eunice Ward; d. 16th 
June, 1810. Eight children. 

7.-Phebe, b. 5th July, 1757; m. Maj. John Wiley; d. 11th Oct., 
1795· Five children. 

8.-Matthias, b. 12th May, 1759; m. Nancy Norris; d. Dec. 17th, 
1824, aged 65. He was Brigade Maj. staff Gen. Winds, 
Aid-de.,Camp Gen. Dickinson, Q. M. in Continental army. 
Two children. 

9.-Ann or Nancy, b. 21st May, 1761 ; m. Joseph Camp ; d. Aug. 
30th, 1824, aged 63. Seven children. During the Rev. 
War, the men of the family being unavoidably absent from· 
home, Nancy Camp fired upon a foraging party of British and 
gave the alarm to the town. For this she was toasted and 
handsomely complimented by General Washington at a din
ner party in Elizabethtown. 

10.-Mary, b. 20th Jan., 1763; m. John R. Mills Sept., 1790; d. 
June 11th, 1835, aged 72. Four children. 

11.-Jacob, b. 28th April, 1767; d. May, 27, 1772 (Eliz. T. 1985). 
12.-Jonathan, b. 21st Dec., 1769; d. Dec. 21st, 1814; m. Isabel

la Neil. Eight children. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

Children of I Robert Halsted, rl. D., and Mary Wiley, 
his first wife: 

r.--Job Stockton, b. March 4th, 1774; d. April 13th, 1844; m. 
June 10th, 1805, Ann McIntyre (or McIntire) and ha~ 1 r 
children. 

2. -Mary Tillinghast, b --- ; m. Thaddeus Mills and had 5 
children. 
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3.-Rebecca Ogden, b. about 1778; d. aged 82; m.James Maver 
and had 6 children. 

4.-William Wiley, prob. d. young. 
5.-Robert Wiley, d. unm., 1804, aged 21, member of firm of 

Cunningham & Halsted. 

Children of I Robert Halsted, M. D., and rtary Mills, his 
second wife : 

6. - William Mills, m. Sarah Johnson and had 8 children. 
7.- Caleb Pierson. 
8.-Matthias Ogden, m. first Cornelia Wade, 7 children ; 

Hepzibah E. Clary, 5 children. 
~ d , 9. - Jacob, u. unm., age 2 r. 

j o.-Hannah Mills, d. y. 
I 

' 

second 

Children of 2 William Halsted and Phebe Meeker : 
I 1.-Caleb, (m. Ann or Nancy Spencer, dau. of Col. Oliver Spen

cer), b. 24th April, 1770; d. 25th July, 1830, aged 60-3 
(Elizabeth Tomb. 1992). Had 8 children. 

12.-Betsey, b. Dec. 15th, 1772; d. 29th June, 1774 
13 -Samuel, b. 11th Aug., 1774; d. 27th Jan., 1805, ~nm. (Eliz. 

Tomb.1990). 
14--Jaciib, b. 18th Sept., 1776; d. 9th July, 1802, at sea. 
15.-William, b. 31st Jan., 1779; d. 19t~ June, 1828, unm. · A 

physician in Elizabeth (Elizabeth Tomb. 1993). 
16.-Robert, b. 2-3d June, 1781; d. Nov. 19th, 1801 (Eliz. Tomb

·1989). 
17.-Phebe, b. 21st Aug., 1783; d. Dec. 8th, 1821; m.Smith Bur

net, b. Nov. 27th, 1771; d. May, 1830. Seven children. 
18.- Oliver, b. 15th March, 1786; d. 24th July, 1857; m. Sarah 

Banks Crane, who was b. 8 Nov., 1789, and d. 20 .Dec., 
187 7. Twelve children. 

19.-John, b. 4th April, 1788; d. Feb. 5th, 1866; m. Mary Pen
nington. Ten children. 

Children of 3 Sarah Halsted and Samuel Smith : 
20.-Betsey Smith, b. June, 1776; d. May 3d, J777, aged 11 m. 

2j d. (Eliz. Tomb. 205). 
21.-Abigail Smith, b. Oct. 1777; d. Sept. 3d, 1778, aged 10 m. 

22 d. (Eliz. Tomb. 205). 
22.-Samuel Owen Smith, b. 1778-9; d. Sept. 16th, 1821, in 43d 

year; n1. first Abigail Woodruff (she d. Oct. 19th, 18r 4, 

aged 36), 7 children; m. second Ann W. Bowling, 3 children. 
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23.-Caleb Halsted Smith, b. June, 1781; d. March 26th, 1785, 
aged 3 y. 9 m. and 18 d. (Eliz. Tomb. 205). 

24--Mary Stock/on Smith, m. Rev. James C. Barnes. Four (five?) 
children. 

2 5.-Joanna Halsted Smith, m. Nathaniel P. Handley. Two chil

dren. 
26.-Julia Smith, b. Oct., 1787; d. Sept. 2d, 1788, aged 10 n1. and 

2 2 d. (Eliz. Tomb. 205). 
27.- Caleb Halsted Smith, b. Dec., 1790; d. Sept. 2d, 1794, aged 

3 y. and 8 m. (Eliz. Tomb. 205 ). 

28.-Fanny Smith, b. May, i792; d. March 9th, 1793, aged 10 n1. 
(Eliz. Tomb. 205). 

Children of 4 Dr. Caleb Halsted and Abigail Lyon: 
(Dr. Caleb Halsted was licensed to practice 177 4; was surgeon 

to the French troops when camped near Elizabeth ; removed to 
Connecticut Farms.) 

29 -Mary Cook, b.Jan. 14, 1777; d. Nov. 10th, 1844; m. May 1st, 
17 99, Gen. Isaac Andruss, who was b. Feb. 4th, 17 7 4, and d. 
Feb. 27th, 1850. He was a major in the war of 1812, 
colonel of N~ J. Militia and acted as escort for Gen. La

fayette, 1824-5; Master of St. John's Lodge. Newark, 1804, 
5, 7, 8, 1813, 16, 18 and 1820; brigadier general of militia. 

30.-Joseph Lyon, b. April 8th, 1779; d. Oct 27th, 1779. 
3 r.-Phebe .R_oberts, b. June 27th, 1781; m. first 15th Sept., 1800, 

David Camfield, b. Sept. 10, 1777, who d. May, 1807; m. 
second 17th March, 1819, Luther Goble, who was b. May 

22d, 1770, and d. July 6th, 1833. Luther Goble had pre
viously m. Sarah Guinnup. 

32.-Joseph -?yon, 2nd, b. Aug. 15th, 1783; d. Sept. 8th, 1807; 
m. March 1st, 1805, Ellen (bap. Magdalena) Turk, dau. of 
Ahasuerus and Tanneke Turk, who was b. March 1st, 1787; 

· d. March 10th, 1849. She n1. second Herman Hughes Oct. 
31st, 1810; he d. Nov. 3d, 1853, leaving dau. Mis~ ~1arga
ret H. Hugh es of Brooklyn, N. Y. 

33.-Ca!ebStockton, b. Dec. 16th, 1787; m.Oct.19th,1808, 11argaret 
Roome, dau. of William Roome and :\1argaret Pray, who 
was b. April 12th, 1788, and d. --- 187 

For their six children see "Descendants of Peter · ,villemse 
Roome," pg. 1 2°9. 
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Children of 5 John Halsted and Phebe W a~e : 
3 4. - Clara, did not marry. 
35.-Robert, m. Betsey Munson and had 4 children, viz : 

William Mills, 
John, 
Mary Mills, 
Oliver. 

36.-David, m. H. ~[iller and had 4 children, viz: 
Mary Ann Miller. 
E1· , "·n 11za 1~ 1111er, 
Clarissa Ann Miller, 
Julia Ann Rowe Miller. 

3 7 .-Sarah, m. Luther Hoppin and had 8 children, viz: 

38.-Polly. 

Edmund Hoppin, 
David \V. I-Ialsted Hoppin, 
Caleb Halsted Hoppin, 
Benjamin Franklin Hoppin, 
Luther Hoppin, 
Robert Hoppin, 
Charles Hoppin, 
Phebe 1rVade Hoppin. 

39.-Julia, m. Benj. Graves and had 3 children, viz: 
Frances Harding Graves, 
1\-lary Graves, m. --- Grey, 
Phebe Louisa Graves. 

40.-Fanny, m. first J as. Boal, and second --- Harding. 
Julia Boal, m. Mr. --- Ells ; had several childre~ 
John Harding. 

Children of 6 Elihu Halsted and Eunice Ward : 
41.-Betsey, m. --- Baldwin. 
42.-Mary Wiley. 
43.-Elihu Ogden, d. Oct. 23d, 1786, in 4th year of his age (E. 

Ton1b. 1987). 
44.-Polly. 
45. -Robert. 
46.-- Caty ( Catharine). 
47.--Jane Pierson, d. April 7, 1793, aged 9 mos. (E. Tomb. 1988). 
48.-Sarah, m. --- Paterson. 
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Children :of 7 Phebe Halsted and John Wiley: 
49.-Charles Wiley, m. Mrs. --- Osborn and had: 

a. Mary Wiley, m. J. B. Ward. 

John Edward Ward, 
Charles Wiley Ward, 

Frederick Ward. 

b. John Wiley (m. Elizabeth Osgood), d. Mar., 1891, 
aged 83. 

IVIary \iViley, 
Charles Wiley, 
William H. Wiley, 
Alice vViley, 
Samuel Wiley. 

c. Charles Wiley, m. --- Lyman ; 5 children : 
Eliza ,viley, 
Charles Wiley, 
Robert Wiley, 
Caroline Wiley, 
George Wiley. 

d. Martha Wiley, m. John B. Ward ; 3 children: 
John Ward, 
Charles W. Ward, 
Frederick vVard. 

e. Augustus Wiley. 
50.-Mary W£ley, m. 
5r.-John Lamb W£ley. 
5 2.-Rebecca Wiley, m. William Ballard. 

Mary Ballard, m. first San1uel Isaacs; 2d -- Stowe. 

Samuel Isaacs, 
\Villiam Isaacs. 

Antoinette Ballard, 

Ann C. Ballard, rn. George Draper; 5 children: 
Georgiana Draper, 
Charles Draper, 

Rebecca Draper, 
Ruth Draper, 

Frank Draper. 
"\\rilliam R. Ballard, 

John T. Ballard, 

David ~Iyers Ballard, 
Charles ,viley Ballard, 

Francis Wade Ballard. 
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53.-Phebe Louise Wiley, m. \Vm. Osborne; 3 children: 
~f ary Osborne, 
Charles Osborne, 
\Villiam Os borne. 

Children of 8 Matthias Halsted and Nancy Norris: 
54.-Nathaniel Norris, b. Oct. 19th, 1790; d. July 24th, 1816, aet. 

2 5 y. 9 m. 5 d. ; m. Lucretia Perrine, b. March 12th, 
1792, and d. June 27th, 1860. (Elizabeth Book 1996, 1997.) 
They had one son, Gen. Nathaniel Norris, b. August 13th, 
1816 ( one of the founders of Washington Association of N. 
J.), d. May 6th, 1884, m. Dec. 12th, 1837, Nancy Wade 
:\Iarsh. 

55.- Caleb Ogden, b. June 13th, 1792; d. Oct. 7th, 1860; m. 
Caroline L. Pitney, who was b. 1797, d. July 1st, 1879. 

Pitney, b. Oct. 6th, 1824; d. Aug. 3d, 1825. 
Lusinetta, b. Nov. 10th, 1825; m. John Kean (Kane 

in old MSS.); 9 children. 
Caroline, b. June 3d, 1827 ; m. \\T. L. Norris; no 

children. 
Edwin, b. Jan. 9th, 1829; <l. Oct. 17th, 1829. 
Theodore, b. Sept. 11th, 1830; d. Oct., 1831. 

Children of 9 Ann Halsted and Joseph Camp : 
56 -Sarah Camp, m. Benjamin Lindsley. 

a. Georgiana 1L Lindsley, m. Ogden K. Burnet. 
b. John Lindsley, m. Sarah, dau. of J eptha Baldwin ; 1 

child. 
c. Elijah Lindsley, 
d. Phebe Emma Lindsley, d. 1889; n1. Joseph Davy, 

d. 1888 ; 6 children : 
John Davy, 
Sarah Davy, 
Charles Davy, 
:rviary Davy, 
Georgiana Davy, 
Zachary T. Davy, 
Anna Davy. 

e. Joseph Lindsley~ m. first Abby Gibbs ; second Mary 
Seaver; 3 children. 

f Frank Lindsley. 
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5 7 .-Ephraim Camp, m. Lockey Burnet (Fanny Dennis ?) and had 
children: 

a. Mary Camp, 
b. Ann Can1 p, 
c. Harvey Camp, 
d. George Camp. 

58.-- Caleb Camp, m. Experience Bal1 and had one child : 
Mary Ann Camp, m. Harris M. Baldwin, who d. Jan. 

9th, 1882. 
59.- William Halsted Camp, m. 
60.-Phebe Camp, m. Daniel Squier. 

Zadoy Squier. 
61.-Polly (Mary) Camp, m. Abraham Beach. 
62.-Daniel Camp. 

Children of 10 rtary Halsted and John R. runs: 
63.-Rebecca Mills. 
64.- William Mills, d. Oct. 10th, 1794, aet. 1 y. 9 m. 9 d. (Eli

zabeth Tomb. 438.) 
6 5.-Mary Mills, m. Lewis Howell. 
66.--Phebe Mills, m . .Robt. Boal. 

· a. Joh~oal, m. Harriet Hughes; 6 children. 
b. Joshua L. Boal, 
c. Wilson Boal, 
d. Mary Frances Boal, m. --- Van Bergen ; r child : 

Robert. 
e. \Villiam Mills Boal ; 3 children. 

Children of 1 2 Jonathan Halsted and Isabella Neil : 
67.-Eliza Malcolm, m. --- Magnam. 
68.-Phebe Wile)', n1. S. S. Steele. 
69.-Daniel Neil. 
7 o. -David Brooks, d. young. 
7 r.-Jlfaria Brooks, m. ---- Young. 
7 2.-Robert Wiley. 
7 3.-Benj. Hawkins; resides in Ga. 
7 4. - William Malcolm. 
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THIRD GENERATION. 
Children of I Hon. Job Stockton Halsted and Ann McIn

tire: 
101.-Robert Wiley, b. May 21, 1806; grad. at Princeton 1824, 

lawyer_; d. Nov. 19, 1829, 

102.-James Maver, b. May 5, 1808; was a merchant in N. Y., 
and in 1880 Prest. A1n. Fire Ins. Co.; m. Dec. 19, 1833, 
Catharine Crane Halsted, dau. of Oliver. He d. March 22, 
1888 . 

. 103.--Job Stockton, b. March 5~ 1810; d. April 13, 1844 (Mar. 7, 
1846); was a merchant in Charleston,S.C., and Hong Kong, 
China. 

104.-Thomas McIntire, b. May 21, 1811; d. Feb. 18, 1837; unm. 
105.-William Mills, junior, b. Oct. 7, 1812; d. Oct. 21, 1849; 

grad. at Williams coll.; m. April 20, 1841, Magdalena Rit
ter Harsen ; no chil.; was a merchant in N. Y. city. 

106.-Charles Mchztire, b. April 13, 1814; d. May 12, 1853, at 
Newton, N. J. 

107.-Mary McIntire, b. Nov. 1, 1815; m. Aug. 12, 1856, Martin 
Ryerson, his second wife. 

108.--Jacob, b. Aug. 10, 1817; rn. Mar. 21, 1848, Maria Eliza
beth Harsen; d. June 6, 1895 ; a merchant in N. Y. 

109.-Ann Boggs, b. Nov. 8, 1818; d. April 22, 1855; m. Feb. 

15, 1843, Hon. ~fartin Ryerson, who was b. Sept. 15, r815, 
and d. June 11, 1875. 

I ro.-Jlfatthias Ogden,junior, b. Nov. 16, 1822; d. Mar. 30, 1855; 
1nerchant in N. Y. 

111.--Jane McIntire, b. Sept. 21, 1825; d. Oct. 22, 1825. 
For a sketch and portrait of Hon. Job S. Halsted and some 

account of his children see History of Sussex and vVarren Coun
ties, pg. 1 So, et. seq. 

Children of 2 nary Tillinghast Halsted and Thaddeus 
rtill.s : 
112.-Mary Wiley Mills, b. Nov. 12, 1802; d. :\Iar. 13, 1879. 
113.-Robert Wiley Halsted Mills, b. ~Iar. 3, 1805; m. Cynthia 

Armstrong~ living in 1879 in New Haven. 
1 r4 --Hannah Halsted .kiills, b. June I 1, 1807; m. May 20, 1842, 

Rev. Edwin H. Reinhart of Elizabeth. 
115.-William Mills, b. Sept. 12, 1809; d. July 12-, 1810. 
116.-Re~ecca Halsted #ills, b. Oct. 27, 1811 ; d. at Orange, N.J., 

Feb. 15, r 881. 
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Thaddeus Mills, son of Rev. William, n1. June 27, 1801, was a 

younger brother of his wife's step-mother and was cashier of a bank. 

at Elizabeth. He died June 14, 1856, and Mrs. Mills returned to 
her parents. She was b. Dec. 25, 1775, and d. Dec. 12, 1856. 

Children of 3 Rebecca Og~en Halsted an<l James rta ver : 
117.-Mary Halsted Maver, b. Nov. 24, 1810; d.Nov.2.7,1856,unm. 
118.-Robert Halsted Maver, b. N[ay 4, 1813; d. Nov. 13, 1861. 

119.--James Ross llfaver, b. July 1, 1815; d. 1857; m. Harriet 

Carter of Memphis, Tenn. Three chil., James and 2 others. 

120.-Elizabeth Ross Maver, b. April 9, 1818; m. Nov. 13, 1861, 

Albert Barnes King. 
121.-Rebecra Halsted Mavet, b. July 12, r820; m. July I 1~ 1844. 

Marcus Baker Sanford. Thr~e chil., James, l\tlarietta an<l 
Ruth. She d. Sept. 26, 1870. 

James Maver was a Scotchman; a merchant in New York~ 
where he died July 7, 1825. His wife survived him 35 years. 

Children of 6 William runs Halsted and Sally Johnson : 
123.-Maria Eliza, b. Feb. 13, 1812. 

124.-David Johnson, b. Feb. 9, 1814. 
125.-. Thaddeus Mills, b. l\'1ay 30, 1816; m. April 24, 185r, ivfrs. 

Maria Moulton and had no chil. He d. July 26, 1870. 

126.-Sarah Louise, b. Jan. 30, 1820; m. Jan. 20, 1841, John 
Kirtland }Vlyers; has a son, Dr. Thaddeus Halsted Myers 
of St. Luke's Hosp. 

127.-Enos Ward Johnson, b. Nov. 24, 1822; unm. 
128.- William Mills, b. Aug. 30, 182 5 ; m. Feb. 20, I 8 5 1, Mary 

Louisa Haines. He d. Feb. 28, 1895. 
129.-Robert, b. Nov. 23, r829; d. June 14, 1893, at r 10 East 

37th St., N. Y. 
130.--Laura Parmele, b. 11ay r9, 1838; lvg. r 10 East 37th St., N. Y. 

"'\Villiam Mills Halsted began business with VanGesen and Van
Blarcom in New York. At the age of twenty-one he formed a 
partnership with Richard T. Haines and founded the firn1 of 
Halsted, Haines & Co.; was a founder of Union Theo. Sen1inary ; 

an elder in University Place Church ; director of A1nerican Bible 
Society and American Tract Society ; governor of N. Y. City Hos
pital and of Bloomingdale Lunatic Asylun1. He died Nov. 20, 

1863. 
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Children of 8 Matthias Ogden Halsted and nrst wife, Cor= · 
nelia Wade: 
131.-Jlfary 1Wills, b. Nov. 25, 1819; d. Dec. 13, 1840. 
132.-Margaret Clark, b. Apr. 29, 1821; d. 1829. 
133.-Enos Ward Johnson, b. Feb.' 12, 1823; d. Sept. 22, 1878; 

2 chil.; m. 1st Elizabeth Dodd, Dec. 21, 1848; m. 2d An
na Gonzales, Sept. 5, 1866. 

134.-Phebe Ann, b. Dec. 15, 1824; d. Dec. 23, 1852. 
135-.Sarah Johnson, b. Feb: 2, 1827; m. Apr. 5, 1855, James A. 

Dwight; several chil. She d. Nov. 7, 1873. 

136.--Robert, b. J\t[ar. 7, 1828; d. June 1, 1828. 

137.-John Kinney, b. --- 1830. 

Children of 8 Matthias 0. Halsted and second wife, Hepsi
bah E. Clary: 
138.-Julia, b. Nov. 14 1836; rn. Apr. 10, 1861, Char]es Wiley; 

4 chil. 

139.-Cornelia Wade, b. June 24, 1838; n1. Oct. 15, 1857, Geo. 
Wm. Bowers; 7 chiJ. 

140.-Emily Goldsmith, b. July 15, 1841; m. Sept. 3, 1863, Geo. 
K.irtland ; 2 chil. 

141.-William Ogden, b. Apr. 9, 1844; d. Oct. 31, 1858. 
142 -Henry White, b. Aug. 3, 1847; d. Jan. 23, 1849. 

Matthias Ogden Halsted studied law with Gen. Matthias Ogden 

of Elizabeth ; practiced for a tin1e in Belvedere, N. J., and then 
ren1oved to Orange, N. J., entering the firm of Halsted, Haines 
& Co. of New York. 

Children of 11 Caleb Halsted and Ann Spencer : 
143.-Robert, b. I 790; d. y. 

144.-Oliver Spencer of Newark, b. Sept. 22, 1793; d. 1877, aged 
86; Chancellor of N. J., &c.; m. 1814, Mary Clark Hat

field of Elizabeth (see Elizabeth Tomb. 1991); 14 chil. 

145.- William, b. June 4, 1794; d. 1878; attorney at law, Tren-
ton ; rn. Frances Bostwick ; 1 o chil. 

146.-Geor-ge Washington, b. Feb. 22, 1797; d. at Mt. Holly 7th 
April. 1879; rn. Mar. 11, 1819, Louisa Budden of Chester 
Co.j Penn.; b. 19th Sept., 1798; d. Sept. 6, 1884, Canada; 
r3 chil. 

147.-Ann Ogden, b. Dec. 2, 1799; d. Jan. 3, 1881; m. Stephen 
\Vyndham of Louisiana, who was b: 1804; d. 1883 ; no chil. 

148.-Phebe, d. age<l 3 years ; burned. 
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149.-Mary, rn. 1829, Jacob Ford, son of Nathan, of Ogdensburgh 
or Morristown, N. Y. He was b. 1806; d. 1888; had 5 chil. 

150.-Henrittta Evans, b. June 2, 1810; m. her cousin, Henry 
Evans Spencer, son of Oliver Spencer, mayor of Cincinnati, 
Ohio, who was b. 13th.June, 1807, and d. 12th Feb., r~82; 
1 o children. 

Children of 17 Phebe Halsted and Smith Burnet : 
151.--Laura Burnet, b. March· 21, 1806; d. Nov. 5, 1872; m. 

Aug., r840, Sir John ,valdrcn; lived at Honfleur, France; 
no children. 

152.-Jacob Halsted Burnet, b. Feb. 3, 1808; d. May 4, 1873; 
m ... .i\.ug. 25, '31, Charlotte Augusta Coe, daughter of Hal
sted Coe, Newark, and cousin of Mrs. James Brown of N. 
Y.; b. Nov. 1, 1811, d. Nov. 15, 1879; 8 children. 

153.-Phebe Ann Burnet, b. June 17, 1810; d. April 13, 1894, at 
53 W. 74th St., N. Y.; m. July 20, 1829, Jesse Baldwin of 
Newark; he was b. 1803; d. Dec. 29, 1852; 2 children: 
1, Laura, d. y.; 2, Wm. Barnet, m. Mary Irene McDowell; 
no children. 

154-David Smith Burnet, b. April 15, 1813; unrri.; drowned 
Sept. 3, 1839, at N atchitoche, La., trying to save life of a 
negro ; was sheriff. 

155.-Caroline Burnet, b. Feb. 2, 1815; d. bef. 1870; unrn. 
156.-Delia Burnet, b. Aug. 14, 1818; d. Feb. 6, 18T9. 
157 .- iVilliam Burnet, b. July 30, 1820; rn. twice; now living in 

San Antonio; rn. Anna VanValkenburg, .~·~-· 13, 1846; 
she was b. June 26, 182 3 ; d. May 3, '53 /'3 children. m. 
second Mrs. Anna Doland Fish, who was b. Nov. 1, 1840, 
in Deckertown, N. J., March 29, '83; no children. 

Children of 18 Oliver Halsted and Sarah Banks Crane: 
158.-William Abdallah, first, b. 17th July, 1809; d. 19th Oct., 

1830 s., Newark. 
159.-Catharine Crane, b. Nov. 21, 1813; d. June 29, 1890; rn. 

19th Dec., 1833, James Maver Halsted; 3 children. 
I 60.-David Crane, b. 11th Sept., 18 r 5 ; m. 15th Nov., 1 b49, 

Elizabeth .1viayhew Cooke; 3 children. He d. 189 r. 
161.-Jacob Robert, b. July 2. 1818; rn. May 20, 1868, Julia L. 

Bleything. 
162.-Sarah Louisa, b. 4th Jan., 1821; d. 6th Dec., 1826, Newark. 
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163.-John Oliver, b. 14th Sept., 1822; d. 17th Dec., 1859; unm.; 
Newark. 

J.64.-George Francis, b. July 2, 1824; m. 25th Apri~ 1849,Anna 
Amanda Olmstead ; 1 o children. 

165.-Martha Crane, b. 9th Mar., 1826; d. 7th Oct., 1836,Newark. 
166.-Sarah Louisa, b. 10th May, 1828; m. 7th April, 1853, Henry 

C. Pitney, vice-chancellor, etc., who was b. Jan. 19, 1827 ; 
7 children. 

167.- Charles Henry, b. 13th Aug., 1829; d. 27th Jan., 1832, 
Newark. 

168.-William Abdallah, second, b. 16th Feb., 1832; m. Mary B. 
Freeman, 6th June, 1867; she d. Feb. 23, 1892, leaving 
one son, Dr. Charles Freeman Halsted, b. Mar. 3 r, 1868. 

169.--Harriet Burnet, b. 18th May, 1834; m. Vernon Murray 
Bokee, 24th May, 1860; one dau., Sarah Halsted Bokee, b. 
May 16, 1861; m. Chas. Stockton Halsted. 

. Children of 19 John Halsted and nary Pennington, daugh
ter of Gov. Wm. Sanford Pennington and sister of Gov. William 
Pennington. They were m. Nov. 5, 1812. She was b. March 18, 
r;9r, and d. at Washington, Jan. 29, 1872. John Halsted was a 
merchant in Newark until 1837, when he moved to Philadelphia, 
where he was in the carpet business for several years. 
170.-William Pennington, b. Aug. r 1, 1813; d. Aug. 31, 1813. 
171.-Emma P., b. Sept. 30, 1814; d. Feb. 13, 1853; unm. 
172.-Phebe, b. Jan. 19, 1817; d. Feb. 3, 1817. 
173.-John, b. Feb.~ 1818; d. Dec. 20, 1821, aged 5 y. 10 mos., 

Newark. 
174--Harriet Pennington, b. Jan. 22, 1820; m. July 2, 1844, 

Morris R. Hamilton; shed. in Trenton, March 14, 1890; 7 
children. 

175.-John Jacob, b. 1822, livg. Washington, D. C.; 908 G St., N. 
\V. ; m. Fannie L. Smith; 6 children. 

176.-Mary Pennington, b. Jan. 19, 1824, livg. 119 West State 
St., Trenton, s. 

177.-Frances Louisa, b. 1826; d. 1873. 
178.- Willia~n Sanford, d. y., aged 6. 
r 7 9. - William Pennington, d. y. 
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Children of 22 Samuel Owen Smith and, Abigail Woodruff, 
his first wife : 
180.-Sarah Halsted Smith, b. 1801; d. June 29, 1805, agd 3 yrs. 

and 7 mos. 
181.- William Henry Smith. 
182.-Samuel Smith. 
183.-Sarah Maria Smith. 
184-Joanna Smith, b. 1809; d. Nov. 29, 1813, in her 5th year 

• 
(Eliz. Tomb. No. 203). 

185.-Nehemiah Wade Smith. 
186.-Ann Halsted Smith, b. 1813; d. Aug. 5, 1814, aged I 1 mos. / 

/ 
/ 

Children of 22 Samuel Owen Smith and Ann W. Bowling, 
his second wife: 
187.-Mary Ann Smith. 
188.-Caleb Halsted Smith, b. 1817; d. Sept. 3, 1821, aged 4 yrs. 

r8 ds. (Eliz. Tomb. No. 201). 

189. -Sarah Eliza Jane Owen Smith. 

Children of 2 4 Mary Stockton Smith and Rev. James C. 
Barnes: 
190.- Catharine Barnes, m. . ; had 3 children : Lotan, 

Maria and George. 
191.-·Martha Ann Barnes? 
192.-Charles Barnes, m. Catharine Haines; had one child. 
193.-James Lotan Barnes. 
194.-Rev. George Owen Barnes, ~ missionary; had 3 children. 

Children of 25 Joanna Halsted Smith and Nathaniel P. 
Handley: 
195.-Richard Handley. 
I 96. -Sarah J. H. Handley, who m. first James Craig and had 2 

sons: James, who m. Mary Augusta Carroll, and William. 
m. second --- McIntyre, by -whom she had 2 · daus.: 
Martha and Ann; m. third Dr. --- Davis, by whom she 
had I dau.: Josephine. 
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Children of 29 Mary Cook Halsted and Oen. Isaac An= 
druss: 
197.--Caleb Halsted Andruss, b. April 25, 1800; grad. Princeton· 

Coll., 1820; d. Aug. 26, r850 ;· m. Dec. 7, 1824, Emma 
Sutherland, da1:1. of Luther Goble and Sarah Gwinnup, 
who was b. Mar. 1, 1804; cl Aug. 2 7, 1854; 5 children. 

198.-Henrietta jlfix Andruss, b. Dec. 24, 1801; d. Feb. 20, 1802._ 
199.-Abby Lyon Andruss, b. Feb. 16, 1803; d. Nov., 1866; m. 

June 19, 1831, Dr. Jabez Guinnup Goble, son of Luther 
Goble. Dr. J. G. Goble had m. first Emily Hinsdale, who 
d. June, 1829, leaving 2 children: Elizabeth, now widow of 
Stephen A. Halsey of Astoria, ·N. Y., and Luther Spencer 
Goble of Newark. Dr. Goble d. Feb. 7, 1859; 6 children. 

200.-Camilla Andruss, b. Dec. 12, 1804; d. Aug. 16, 1805. 
201.-Isoac Mix Andruss, b. Dec. r8, 1806; d. July 16, 1807. 
202.-Isaac Mix Andruss, b. July 24, 1808; d. Oct. 19, 1875; m. 

May 21, 1832, Lydia Isabella Austin, dau. of John Pender
son Austin of New Haven, Conn., who .was b. June 28,1774, 
and d. June 24, 1834; 4 children. 

203.-Mary Halsted Andruss, b. Dec. 26, 1811; d. Jan. 12, 1813. 
204.-Washington Andruss, b. Oct. 29, 1815; d. 

Children of 31 Phebe Roberts Halsted and David Cam= 
field, her first husband : 
205.-Mary H. Camfield, b. June, 1801; d. July 25, 1801. 
206.-Mary Halsted Camfield, b. 21st Nov., 1802; m. Conrad 

Teese, 27th Aug., 1822; d. at l\1orristown, N. J., Oct. 22, 

1895. 
207.-Ann Fe1ris Halsted Camfield, b. Sept. 21, 1804; d. Nov. ro, 

1841; m. Oct. 21, 1825,_Thomas ~[cClure. 
208.-Jqseph Stockton Camfield, b. July 15, 1807; d. Sept. 19, 

1839; m. 1830 or 1831 ~ Emjly Flour~oy. 

Children of 31 Phebe Roberts Halsted and Luther Goble, 
her second husband : 
209.-Abby Goble, b. --- ; m. Dr. Richard Anderson and had 2 

sons: Franklin Anderson and \Villiam Anderson. 

Children of 32 Joseph Lyon Halsted and __ Ellen Turk: 
210.-Anna Turk, b. Dec. 28, 1805; m. Sept. 25, 1827, Rev. Daniel 

Linn Carroll, D. D. They aad 3 sons and 3 daus., all dead. 
He d. about 1851; she d. Jan. 18, 1884. 
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211.-Caleb S., b. May 22, 1807; d. Nov. 15, 1876; m. Mary 
Anna Patten, dau. of Rev. Willian1 and Hanna Patten. She . 
d. Oct., 187 4. They had one chila, Joseph Stockton Hal
sted, who d. in infancy. 

Children of 33 Caleb Stockton Halsted and Margaret 
Roome: 
212.-William Henry Roome, b. Feb. 19, 1810; d.y. 

213.--JosephLyon, b. l\fay 14, I812; d.y. 
214.- Caleb Stockton, b. May 8, 1814; d. y. 

215.-Phebe Roberts, b. Jan. 28, 1818; d. y. 

216.-Charles Wiley, b. ---; m. --- Patten. 

217 .-Edward Augustus, b. --- ; d. y. 

Children of 55 Caleb Ogden Halsted and Caroline L. 
Pitney. Mrs. Kean states her mother, who was the dau. of Dr. 

Aaron Pitney and Anna Bowne Provoost, was b. Aug., 1796, and 
was m. Dec., 1823, and that their children were: 

· 265.-Pitney. 
266 -Lucy (though hap. Lucinetta), b. 1826; rn. 1847, John 

Kean of Ursino, N. J., who d. Jan., 1895. 
267.-Caroline, m. 1846, William Henry Morris; d. 1848, leavg. 

no chil. 
268.-Edwin, b. 1829. 

269.-Theodore, b. 183r. 

Children of 66 Phebe Mills and Robert Boal: , \? 

NoTE.-John Reading Mills, father of Phebe Milis~tiwas son of 
Rev. \Villiam Mills (son of Isaac and Hannah, b. Mar. 2, 1 i 39, at 
Mills Pond, L. I.), and Mary, dau. of Lt.-Gov. John Reading of N. 

J ., who was b. July 26, 1736, and d. April 4, 1794. He ( Rev. 
William) grad. at Nassau Hall 17 56 ; studied theology at I\ esham

iny and licensed by Pres. of New Brunswick 1760; ordained at 

Flemington April 2 1, 176 2, and pastor at Jamaica, L. I , r i 62, till 
his death March 18, 1774. The children of Rev. \Vm. \lills and 

M~ Reading were: ( 1) Mary l\fills, b. Feb. 20, 1763; m. Oct. r: 

1787, 1 Dr. Robert Halsted (his second wife). (2) John Reading 

Mills b. June 9, 1765; m. Aug. 23, 1790, 10 Mary Halsted~ sister 
of I Dr. Robert. He removed to Colun1bia, N. \V. Territory~ Oct. 
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12,1790, arriving there Nov. 21. About 20 years previous to his 
death, while descending the Ohio River he received a ball in his 
shoulder from the fire of an I n<lian, the effec! of which, though 
slow in operation, terminated in his de~th Jan. 20, 1810, at Milton 
Farm (8 miles north of Cincinnati}. He is buried in church yard 
of 1st Pres. Church, Cin. He was the owner of a large tract of 
land, part of what was called the "Great Miami," and laid out and 
named the town of Reading, a few miles north of Cincinnati. His 
wifed. June 16, 1835, or June r, 1832, at John Smith's, near Read
ing, Hamilton County, according to her son, Rev. John M. Boal. 
(3) Hannah Mills, b. June l 1, 1766; d. May 29, l 798; buried at 
Mills Pond, L. I. (4) Isaac Mills, b. June 4, 1768; m. Elizabeth, 
dau. of Lewis Dunn of Elizabethtown, Ohio. (5) William Mills, 
b. July 25, 1770; m. July 4, 1792, Mary Heckle. (6) Thaddeus 
Mills, b. Nov. 22, 1772; m. June 27, 1801, 2 Mary Tillinghaust 
Halsted, dau. of 1 Dr. Robert and l\[ary Wiley Halsted. The 
following record of children of 10 Mary Ifalsted and John R. Mills 
was received from J. H. Mills of 446 Main street, Buffalo, through 
\V. B. Denton, since printing of page eight: 

63.-Rebecca Ogden Mills, b. May 12, 1791, at Columbia, 
N. W. Ter.; d. Jan. 20, 1809, in Cincinnati. 

64.- U-zlliam Mills, b. Jan. 2, 1793, at Elizabeth, N. J.; d. 
Oct. 10, 1794. 

65.-Mary Reading Mills, b. Oct. 3, 1794, at Elizabeth, N. J.; 
m. Lewis Howell. Shed. May 20,1866, 8 p. m.; no chil. 

65½.-William Phillips Mills, b. March 3 r. 1797, at Columbia, 
N. W. Ter.; d. at Milton Farm July 7, 1822. 

66.-Phebe Halsted Mills, b. Sept. 1 r, 1798, at Milton 
Farm; m. Dec. 31, 1816, Robert Boal in Cincin
nati. Robert Boal was b. Feb. 23, 1790, in Dauphin 
county, Pa; removed to Cin. in r8 r 1, and was Elder 
in· the 1st Pres. Church there; about 1819-20 removed 
to Milton Farm and with aid of a neighbor burned the 
brick and built a church 4ox60 in the village of Read
ing, Ohio ; was chosen Elder of the church organiza
tion there; returned to Cin. and became an Elder in 
1st Pre·s. Church in 1838; removed to St. Charles, Mo., 
and built a church there of which he was an Elder; in 
1846 he ret. to Cin., where he continued to reside until 
his death, Mar. 9. 1856; was one of the founders of 
Lane Theo. Seminary and a director until his death. 
Mrs. Boal d. Feb. 28, 1869, at Carbondale, Luzern Co.: 
Pa. Their children were: 
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. 280.-Rev. John Mills Boa4 b. Oct. 29, 1817, in Cincinnati ; m. 
July 6, 1843, at Oxford, Ohio, Harriet J. Hughes, dau. of 
Jas. R. Hughes, M. D.; resides at No. 1519 Georgia Bell 
St., Los Angeles, Cal. 

281.-Joshua Wilson Boal, b. July 2, 1820; d. at Milton Farm 

Sept. 9, 1820. 
282.-Mary Frances Boal, b. Mar. 10, 1824, at Miiton Farm; d. 

June 9, 1888; m. Oct. 23, 1851, at Cin., Joseph B. Van
Bergen~ son of Henry and Emma (Benjamin) VanBergen. 
In 1880 was a member of firm VanBergen & .Co., Carbon
dale, Pa. 

283.-William Halsted Mills Boal, b. July 18, 1~31, at Milton 
Farm; m. May 1, 1854, at Cin., Frances Fifield. He d. 
in Cin :\lar. 13, 1872; had 5 children; one of them is 
Harry E. Boal of Urbana, 0. - t~~ ;~,.:-r~ ~~>-~ 

' - ~ 

FOURTH GENERATION. 

Children of 102 James Maver Halsted and 159 Catharine 
Crane Halsted : 
300.-Robert Wiley, d. unm. 
301.-William Abdallah, d. unm. Sept. 7, 1889. 
302.-Charles Stockton, m. Oct. 13, 187 4, Sadie A. Bokee. They 

have 3 chil.: Catharine, J as. Maver and Chas. Stockton, Jr. 

Children of 108 Jacob Halsted and Maria Elizabeth Har= 
sen: 
303.- Cornelia Rhoades, m. Stephen Hedges Little of Morristown. 

They had 3 chil.: Halsted Little, b. Nov. 7, _1878; Stephen 
Hedges Little, b. July 27, 1882, and d. Dec. 2, 1887; and 
Edward Harsen Little, b. Nov. 4, 1884. 

304.-Mary McIntyre. 
305.-Ann Boggs. 
306.-James Maver, m. Josephine Agnes Douglass. Their chil. 

are: 1 Douglass, 2 Elizabeth Harsen, 3 Josephine Doug
lass and 4 Robert Maver. 

307 .-Jacob Harsen (twin with last), m. Edith Latimer Peck. 
Their chil.: Edith Harsen, d. Aug. 15, 1886; Ethel Lati
n1er, Marie Louise Gordon and Cornelius Harsen. 
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Children of 109 Anna Boggs Halsted and Judge Martin 
Ryerson: 
308.-Anna Mary Ryerson, b. Mar. 2, 1845; d. Sept., 1845. 
309.-Stockton Halsted Ryerson, b. Apr. 12, 1846; d. April 17, 

1853. 
310.-Amelia Ogden Ryerson, b. Nov. 10, 1847; m. Oct. 20,1874, 

Rev. Lennox B. Turnbull, who was b. Feb. 19, 1850. Their 
chil.: Anna Halsted Turnbull, Elizabeth Harsen Turnbull, 
Lennox B. Turnbull~ Stockton Graeme Turnbull and Mar
tin Ryerson Turnbull. 

3 11.-Magdalene Halsted Ryerson. 
312.-William Martin Ryerson, b. Aug. 21, 1851; <l. Dec. 27,1886. 

Children of 144 Oliver Spencer Halsted and Mary Clark 
Hat~ield. She was b. 1795, and d. 1866, aged 7 4; was the dau. 
of Abigail Clark and .Morris Hatfield. Abigail Clark was the dau. 
of John Clark and Sarah Badgley, and John Clark was son of Hon. 
Abraham Clark, the Signer. Oliver Spencer Halsted was b. at 
Elizabethtown 1793; d. at Lyons Farms,N. J., 1877; grad. Nassau 
Hall, 1810; studied law with Gov. Aaron Ogden; member of the 
legislature; surrogate of Essex Co.; n1ayor (1840) of Newark ; 
n1ember of constitutional convention 1844; chancellor of New 
Jersey 1845-52. (Eliz. Tomb. 1991.) 
313.-Caleb: b. l\iay 14, 1816; d. Oct. 12, 1827, in the 12th year 

of his age ; was killed by falling from and being dragged by 
a horse of his Uncle George. (Eliz. Tomb. 1981.) 

3 14. --Sarah Pope, b. Aug. 1 7, 181 7 ; d. Dec. 2 8, 1889, at Eliza
beth; m. Judge Oliver Marlborough Spencer of Cincinnati, 
who was son of Rev. Oliver Spencer ; had 5 chil. 

315.-- Oliver Spencer, b. Sept., 1818; grad. Princeton 1838; d. 
1871 ; m. Adela Meeker; had 10 chil. . 

316.-George Blight,b. at Elizabethton Mar. 17, 1820; grad. at Nas
sau Hall 1839; studied law; was in U. S. service from Apr. 
r6, 186r, secretary to flag officers S. H. Stringham and L. 
M. Goldsborough; resigned Nov. 9, 1861 ; Nov. 11, 1861, 
joined U. S. Vols. as Lieut. and aid-de-camp to Gen. Philip 
Kearney; April, 1862, prom. Capt. and A. A. Gen. and 
served as such with rst, 19th and 5th corps untii disch . 
.March I 2, 1866 ; was captured at Cedar Mt. Aug. 9, 1862, 
and imprisoned in Libby Prison ; wounded in battle of 
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White Oak road, Va., Mar.31, 1865; was present at Mc
Lean house Apr. 9, 1865, at Lee's surrender; has resided 
in Minnetonka, Minnesota, since I8j6 . . L, ~ .. /.-_;~:.,., /:lC/ 

I 

317.-Willis Pope, b. at Huntsville, Ala., 1822; d. Aug. 31, 1823, 
and is buried at Chillicothe, Ohio. 

318.-Robert Morris, b. Jan. 31, 1824, at Elizabeth, N. J.; d. 1853 
of yellow fever on voyage from Rio Janeiro to N. Y. on 
Bark Griffin, of which he was captain ; unm. 

319.-Abel Hatfield, b. at Elizabeth July 3, 1825 ; d. April 22, 
187 3, from injuries received by being run over by a street 
car; unm. 

320.-Isaac Williamson, b. at Elizabeth Dec. 31, 1826 ; d. Nov. 
24, 1828. (Eliz.Tomb. No . .198.) 

321.-Caleb, 2d, b. at E. Town June 1, 1828; d. in 2d year. 
322.-Mary Louise, b. at Newark, N. J., Nov. 23, 1829; m. Wil

liam H. Porter ; 8 chil. 
323.-Julia, b. at Newark, Mar; 13, 1831; m. John Chadwick; 

had 1 dau., Julia Hatfield (Halsted?) and r son, Frank: who 
d. young. 

324.-Frank William, b. at Newark Jan. 31, 1833; was (ensign, 
etc.) in U. S. Navy 1861~65; was drowned in Lake Minne
tonka, Minn., June 24, 1876; u11m. 

325.-Henrietla Spencer, b. at Newark, N. J., May 14, 1834; d. in 
infancy. 

326.-Henrietta Spencer, 2d, b. at Newark Sept. 12, 1837; m. Maj. 
Charles G. Smith of Staten Island. He was an officer in 
war 1861-5, in 45th N. Y. Vols. They had 2 chil.: Julia 
and Frank, twins, who d. in infancy. Mrs. Smith resides 
at Princeton, N. J. 

Children of 145 William Halsted and Frances Bostwick: 
327.-Harriet Glen/worth, m.Henry C. Perley, 1st N. J. Cav.; had 

1 child, a dau. who d. 
328.-Ann Spencer, m. Emanuel Mellach, Paymaster U.S. N.; had 

1 child, Wm. Halsted Mellach. 
329.-A twin with last, d. y. 
330.-Benjamin Bostwick, Q. M. 1st N. J. Cav.; d. unm. 1878, 

aged 56. 
331.-- William, d. unm. 
33 2-3.-Twins, d. y. 
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334.-Frances Bostwick, d. 1879; m. George F. Hooper; no chil. 
335.--H~nry, d. y. 
336.-Henry Clay, d. about 1888, unm. 

Children of 146 Oeorge Washington Halsted and Louisa· 
Budden: 
337.- Walter Kerr, b. Feb. 5, 1820; m. Elizabeth Hazard, Jnne 

26, 1845 (living near Cincinnati 1890); had 4 chil.; m. 2d 

Fanny A. Sharp; 3 chil. 
338.-Mary Kerr, b. Sept. 23, 1821; m. Jan. 9, 1844, James Boy-

lan; 8 chil. 
339.-George Washington, b. Sept. r, 1823; d. Dec. r, 1825. 

340.-Margaret Budden, b. Sept. 10, 1825; d. Dec. 29, r825. 
341.- -Margaret Budden, 2d, b. Nov. 8, 1827; unm.; 508 Penn 

St., Camden. 
342.-George Washington, 2d, b. Aug. 24, 1829; d. Feb. 27, 1830. 
343. -- Caleb, b. April 25, 1831; d. Sept.· 11, 1831. 

344-Louisa Budden, b. June 1, 1832; d. Sept. 18, 1832. 
345. -Richard Budden, b. Aug. 18, 1833 ;. d. Sept. 21, 1833. 
346.-Ann Spencer, b. Nov. 30, 1834; m. James DeLancey Jan. 

14, 186~, Orange, N. J. 
347.-George Henry, b. June 17, 1836; d. March 6, 1837. 
348. -Henrietta Spencer, b. July 6, 1837; llvg. in Camden s. 1891. 
3 49. - George Washington, 3d, b. March 4, 1844 ; d. in infancy. 

Children of 149 Mary Halsted and Jacob Ford : 
350.-Anastasia Ford, m. John Virgin Robbins; 4 chil. 
351.--Henrietta Ford, m. James Lauder; 2 chil.: Henry and Mary. 
352.-Frances Mary Ford, m. Frederick Wise; 2 chil.: Henry Elli-

son and Emily Ashford. 
353.-Spencer Halsted Ford. 
354.-Edward Eustace Ford, m. Ada --- ; several chil. 
355.- George Ford(?). 

Children of 150 Henrietta E. Halsted and Henry E. 
Spencer: 
3 5 6.-Robert Spencer. 
357.-Henry Spencer. 
358.-Willz'am Spencer. 
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359.-Anna Ogden Spencer, m. Dr. Geo. Burnet Orr; had 4 chil.: 
t Louisa Orr, m. William T. Irwin; 2 Henry Orr, 3 Spencer
G. Orr, and 4 Henrietta Spencer Orr. 

360.-Mary Louise Spencer, m. William F. Williamson ; had 2 
chil.: Jane Williamson, m. James B. Donoho, and Charles 
Henry Williamson. 

361.- George Spencer. 
362.-Semmes Spencer. 
363.- Charles Spencer, who has 5 chil.: Charles, Henry, Kate 

Agnes, Henrietta and Halsted. 
364-Edward Spencer. 
365.-Lawrence or Larry Spencer. 

Children of 152 Jacob Halsted Burnet and Charlotte Au
gusta Coe: 
366.-Helen Elizabeth Burnet, b. June 30, 1833; livg. in Newark. 
367.-Adelaide Burnet, b. July 18, 1835; m. June 14, 1870, Rev. 

Walter Condit. She d. June 22, 1871, lvg. one son, Walter 
Halsted Condit, who gr. Princeton Coll. 1893. 

368.-Halsted Coe Burnet, b. Dec. 7, 1837; m. Oct. 2, 1883, at 
'"Fairlawn," Belleville, N. J., Mary Ida Johnston ; had one 
dau., Sarah Louise, who was b. Dec. 30, 1885; d. Mar. 26, 
1890. 

369.-Theresa Trinadad .Burnet, b. Mar. 16, 1840; livg. 104 
Spruce St., Newark, N. J. 

3 70.-.Dr. James Brown Burnet, b. Dec. 2, 1842 ; m. Oct. 6, 1869, 
Maria Laflin Brewster ; has 2 chil.: James Burnet, b. July 
23, 1872; grad. Princeton Coll. 1894, and Mildred Burnet, 
b. July r6, 1870. 

371.-Julia Patterson Burnet, b. May 3, 1846; m. Sept. 7, 1870, 
Ernest Eugene Coe, son of Joseph D. Coe, attorney-at-law, 
Newark, N. J., Rec. Sec'y N. J. Hist. Soc.; 9 chil. 

372.- William Henry Burnet, d. Mar. 8, 1855. 
373.-Charlotte Burnet, d. Jan. 26, 1851. 

Children of 153 Phebe Ann Burnet and Jesse Baldwin: 
374-Laura B. Baldwin, b. Oct. 23, 1832; d. Mar. ro, 1847. 
375,-William Burnet Baldwin, b. Nov. 27, 1850; m. March. 

1870, at Rockford, I11., Irene McDowell, who was b. 1850; 
livg. 53 W. 7 4th St., N. Y.; no chil. 
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Children 15 7 Willam Burnet and Anna Van Valkenbergh : 
376.- William H. Burnet, b. Dec. 8, 1847; m. Feb. 10, 1870, 

Nlyra Louise Sears; has 4 chil.: Anna Louise Burnet, b. 
Jan. 4, 1871; John Sidney Burnet, b. Sept. 15, 1874; Bes
sie Curtis Burnet, b. Nov. 6, 1877, and Ralph Burnet, b. 
June 14, 1883. 

377.-Maria Gregory Burnet, b. Jan. 28, 1850; d. at N. 0. Jan.2, 
1852. 

378.-Halsted Burnet, b. Dec. 22, 1852; m. June 18, 1877, Mar
garet Elizabeth Stearns, who was b. May 17, 1858, at 
Springfield, Vt. They have 2 chil.. Wm. Porter Burnet, b. · 
Jan. 19, r878, in St. Louis; Florence Marsh Burnet, b. 
May 12, 1882; d. Dec. 16, 1882. 

Children of 160 David Crane Halsted and Elizabeth rlay= 
hew Cooke: 
3 7 9. -Edward Bayard, b. Oct. t4, I 8 5 9 ; unm. 
380.-David Crane, Jr., b. Jan. 20, 1862; unm. 
38r. -Osborne, b. July 13, 1864; unm. 

Children of 164 George Francis Halsted ana Anna Aman= 
da Olmstead : 
382.- George Oli'l!er, b. Feb. 24, r 850. 

383.-Sarah Anna, b. July r1, 1852; m. Sept. 11, 1878, to Geo. 
H. Sanborn; have 3 chil.: Roscoe Halsted, Alexander 
Mackie and Jessie Emma. 

384 -Catharine Crane, m. April, I877, Charles Grey; had 2 chil.: 
Charles Midford and Viola Amanda. 

385.-Elizabeth Mayhew, b. Jan. 1, 1858; m. John Shreve; has 2 
chil.: Effie -'1 ayhew and William Halsted. 

386. - John Jacob, b. April 8, 186~; d. Mar. 1 I, J88r. 
387.-Vernon Bokee, die. 

388.-Mary Louisa, b. Sept. 15, 1862; m. Charles J. Smith. 
389.-WitliamHenry, b. July 12, 1867. 
_380.- Charles Morton, b. June 20, 1869. 
391.- Walter Douglas, b. Aug. 1, 1876. 
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Children of r66 _Sarah Louis Halsted and H~nry C.Pitney : 
392.-Sarah Halsted Pitney, b. Apr. 12, 1854; m. Oct. 12, 187 5.

Finley A. Johnson, b. Dec.· 10, 1848; one child, Lucetta 

Pitney, b. Oct. 13, 1876. 
393.-Henry Cooper Pitney, Jr., b. ; m. June 17, r89r, 

Laura Grace Putnam Wood. 

394.-Mahlon Pitney, member 54th congress, m. Nov. 14, 1891, 
Florence Theodora Shelton. 

395. -~John Oliver Halsted Pitney, m. Jan. 1 5, 1890, Anne Rober
ta Ballantine, dau. of Robert Ballantine. 

396.-Catharine James Pitney, m. Oct. 29, 1891, George Richstein 
Van Dusen of Phila . 

.397.-Mary Brayton Pitney, b. May 5, 1866. 
398.-Frederick Vernon Pitney, b. April 20, 1869. 

Children of r 7 4 Harriet Pennington Halsted and Morris R. 
Hamilton (state librarian) : 

399.-Ellis Hamilton, Capt. 15th N. J. Vols.; mortally wounded 
May 7, r864, in the Wilderness. 

400.-Kate Hamilton, m. Joseph ·P. Osborne; 3 chil.: l\1aud~ l\Iay 
Halsted and William. 

401.-Fritz· W. Hamilton, m. Carrie Fox; 1 child, Launsdale Ellis. 
402. -..Frank Hamilton, m. Carrie Struble. 
403. -May Hamilton, m. April 2, 1891, Albert Livingston Gill. 
404-_Annie Hamilton, rn. John ,villing Titus. 

405.-Harry Hamilton, m. C. Jennie Tichenor. 

Children of r 7 5 John Jacob Halsted and Fanny Louisa 
Smith. (John Jacob Ha1ste<l was b. Nov. 29, 1821; was rn. Dec-

2, 1851.): 
406.-Alice Lucy, b. 1853. . 
407.-Fanny Smith, m. Charles Rollin Abeil; 6 chil.: A1ice: Edith. 

Arthur Halsted. Rollin. \\ralter Pennington. Fanny Luc\·~ 
I ' \,,,.,, - -

~Iary Louise. 

408.-Pennington, m. Jan. 8, 1890, Kate C. :\Iagi11: one son, John 
Pennington, b. Feb. 1, r891. 

409. -Mar_y Catharine Pennington, dee. 

4 r o.- Clara Louise. 
4 rt. --Helen Hatch. 
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Children of 197 Caleb Halsted Andruss and Emma S. 
Goble: 
.. p 2.-1lfary Augusta Andruss, m. March 26, 1856, Charles Chris

topher Lathrop, who was b. March 3, 1817 ; d. Sept. 16, 
1865. They had 4 chil., viz.: 1 Charles Halsted Lathrop, 
b. June 2, 1857, d. 1861; 2 \Villiam Gerard Lathrop, b. 
Oct. 3, J 858, d. 186 r ; 3 Theodore Andruss Lathrop, and 
4 Em1na Goble Lathrop . 

. .p 3.--Theodore Frelinghuysen .Andruss, went to Cal. before he was 
of age in Bark Griffin ; thence went to China and was a 

merchant there ten years; afterwards in Japan two years; 
returned to America in 186 5 and d. 187 7 . 

.. p 4 - Cornelia Clark Andruss, m. ,villiam Buhan ·11ott and has 5 
chil. 

4r 5.--John Luther Goble Andruss • 
.. p6.-Emma Halsted Andruss, m. Amos James Chipman. 

Children of 199 Abby Lyon Andruss and Dr. Jabez 0. 
Goble: 
417. -Francis Andruss Goble, d. y. 
418.-Mary Halsted Goble, d. Jan. 29, 1849. 
4r9.-Fra1ues Virginia Goble, still living. 
420.- Washington Andruss Goble, d. y. 
421.-Adelaide Augusta Goble, d. y. 
42 2.-Adelaide And'russ Goble, d. y. 

Children of 202 Isaac Mix Andruss and Lydia Isabella 
Austin: 
423.-Mary C. Andruss. 
424.-Washington Andruss. 
4 2 5 -Margaretta Artimesia Andruss, b. r 8 3 5 ; m. Malcom Peters. 
426.-Elias VanArsdale Andruss, b. Dec. 1f., 1839, in Newark; 

Capt. U. S. A. 

Children of 206 Mary Halsted Camfield and Conrad 
Teese: 
427.-Frederick Halsted Teese, b. Oct. 21, 1823; d. Jan. 7, 1894; 

grad. Princeton 1843; ad. to bar 1846; in 1859 and '60 
11em. of Assembly, last year Speaker; Judge Essex Com. 
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Pleas 1864; counsel for Mutual Benefit Ins. Co.; Member 
Congress 1874; m. June 12, 1856, Ann Caroline Darcy!· 
dau. of Dr. Edward Darcy; shed. March 10, 1895. They 
had 2 chil.: Mary Matilda and Katharine 1\1 cEwen. 

428.-Edward Conrad Teese, b. July 12, 1832; d. July 26, 1832: 
428.- Conrad McLure Teese, b. Sept. 26, 1838. 

Children of 207 Ann Ferris Halsted Camfield and Thom= 
as McLure: 
430.-John Joseph McLure, b. May 14, 1827; m. Nov. 28, 1855, 

Elizabeth McIntosh. 
431.-Phebe Ann McLure, b. May 19, 1829; rn. Feb. 14, 1860, 

John Sitgraves Pride. 
432.-Thomas Mclure, b. Oct. 10, 1831; d. Jan. 27, 1860; n1. 

Nov. 12, 1856, Jane Neely; no chi1. 
433.-Edward Conrad llfcLure, b. Aug. 19, 1834; d. Feb. 29. 

1869, at "\Vashington, D. C.; m. 1st Louise Neely Jan. 2 7, 

1859; n1. 2d Jane \Vylie June, 1873. 
434.-William Halsted McLure, b. Dec. 2, 1836; d. s. April, 1865. 
435.-Mary Camfield McLure, b. l\iarch 2, 1839; m. 1st Josiah 

' 
Bedon April 19, 1850; m. 2d Dr. Rutherford Wysong Jan. 

27, 187 I. 

436.-Brainard McLure, b. July 6, 1841; m. Mary Hinton l\1ay, 
1877,at Chester, S. C. 

Children of 208 Joseph Stockton Camfield and Emily 
Flournoy: 
437.-Julia Flournoy Camfield, b. 1832; d. Feb. 8~ 1846. 
438.-Caleb Halsted Cam.field, b. July 16, 18.14; n1. 1st Dec. 13, 

1855, Sarah Harvey Tolbott (2 chil.); m. 2d Aug. 8, 1886, 
Julia Francis Spicer ; no chi1. 

439.-Emily Agnes Camjield,b. 1836; d. 1839 or '40 (chris.Phebe.) 
440.-Joseph Stockton Cam.field, b. Oct., 1839; d. May 2, 1863; 

killed at Chancellorsville, Va., as Priv. Co. E. 4th Ga. Regt. 

Children of 21 o Anna Turk Halsted and Rev. Daniel 
L. Carroll: 
441.-Mary Augusta Carroll, d. y. 
442.-Mary Augusta Carroll, 2d, rn. twice and d., lvg. dau., Anna 

Craig Cummings. 
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443.-Anna Turk Carroll, m. James B. Craig, has a dau. ~lrs. 
Mary C. C. Bradford, 2151 Grand Ave., Denver. 

444.-David Riddle Carroll, d. of consumption, x.850. 

445.-Lynn Carroll, d. aged 6 years. 
446.-Joseph Halsted Carroll, D. D., d. in Stilualer, Minn., leav

ing a wid. and 4 chil 

Children of 266 Lucy (Lucinetta) Halsted and John Kean: 
!)7 ·1· rr 44 7 .-1 ,uttj .aean. 

448.-Caroline Kean, m. George L. Rives of N. Y.; shed. in 1887, 
leaving one son, Geo. Barclay Rives. 

449.-Susan N. Kean. 
450.-John Kean, Jr. 
451.-Christine Kean, m. Oct. 1883,,v. Emlen Roosevelt; has sev-

eral chil. 

452.-Julian Halsted. Kean. 
453.-Lucy Kean. 
454.-Elizabeth Kean . 
.i55.-Hamilton Fish Kean. 

Children of 280 Rev. John Mills Boal and Harriet J. 
Hughes: 
456.-.llfary Howell Boal, b. at Marion, Iowa, April 3, 1844; d. 

July 23, 1844. 
4 5 7. -Robert Hughes Boal, b. at 11arion, Sept. 1, 1845; m. Dec. 

20, 1870, Zella \Viggins; their chil.: Icla, Juliet,\ Gra~, ~ 
:VIary, Robert and Helen . 

.i58.-James Roland Boal, b. at Cincinnati, Feb. 5, 1849; m. June 
14, r 87 5, :i\fartha Swan; their chil.: Surnner and Bertha. 

459.-Julietta Hughes Boal, b. Dec. 27, 1851; d. June 26, 1852. 
460.-Harriet Boal, b. Feb. 2, 1853; m. Sept. 1877,(?) Robert 

Peebles ; their chil.: Martha (dee.), Robert (dee.), Coles, 
Charles, _Frances, Ricµard, Harriet, Margarette, Ruth and 
Ina. 0-j,_--v.,i.JJ:... -'~ ~~v'Ai\.., ~\ · I q o ~ 

46 r.-John M!"lls B~al, b. Dec. 6, 1856 ;Jm. ~.ept.: 28, 1~87, Alma 
L. \Vh1te; ch1l.: Alma and Ione. u~ "~~v ........ -.:. Go)__ 

462.-William Edgar Boal, b. July 5. 1859; d. April 16, 1861. 
463.-.1.lfary Frances Boal, b. April 24, 1861.~, 1!~1, ~ .. ~: 

464-Thomas Berry Boal, b. Nov. r8, 1865; m. Sept. 9, 1891, 
Ina Baxter; dau. Louise, b. Aug. 25, 1893. 
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Children of 282 Mary Frances Boal and Joseph B. Van 
Bergen: 
465.-Robert Boal Van Bergen, b. Sept. 25, 1858; lvg. at Carbon

dale, Pa. 
466.-Dr. Henry Van Bergen, b. May 28, 1866; lvg. at Scranton, 

Pa. 

Children of 283 William Halsted Mills Boal and Frances 
Fifield. 
467.-Harry E. Boal, b. May 14, 1855; m. 1877, to Sar~h E. 

Russell, livg. at Urbana, 0. l\f.f:,ru.., ·,c ~ \.,~ ·~ 
468.-Emma Boal, b. F~b. 5, 1857; m. 1877, Henry D. Weaver. 
469.-Frank F. Boal, b. Sept. 19, 1859; 1n. 1, 1883, Emma Sny

der; m. 2, 1890, Kate Snyder. 
470.-William H. Boal, h. Nov. 21, 1861; m. 1895, Lena B. 

Donaldson. 
471.-Julia Etta Boal, b. June 18, 1870. 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

306 James Maver Halsted, b. May 13, 1857; m.to Josephine 
Agnes Douglas Oct. 18, 18~5; had 4 chil., viz: 
392.-Douglas, b. Oct. 2, 1886. 
393.-Elizabeth Harsen, b. Mar. 8, 1887. 
394--Josephine Douglas, b. Aug. 30, 1888. 
395.-Robtrt Maver, b. June 22, 1893. 

307 Jacob Harsen Halsted, b. lVIay 13, 1857; m. to Edith 
Latimer Peck Jan. 3, 1883 ; had 4 chil., viz : 

396.-EdithHarsen, b. June 12, 1884; d. Aug. 15, 1885. 
397.-Ethel Latimer, b. May 14, 1886. 
398.-Maria Louisa Gordon, b. July 6, 1888. 
399.- Cornelius Harsen, b. April 27, 1892. 

Children of 3 r 4 Sarah Pope Halsted and Judge Oliver M. 
Spencer, who were m. June 18, 1844; all born at Cincinnati, 0.: 
500.-Emily Spencer, b. Mar. 4, 1846; d. Aug. 14, 1849. 
5or.-Charles Stetson Spencer, b. July 20, 1848; d. Oxford, 0., 

Oct. 21, 1867. 
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502.-Jvia,y Chancell£Jr ~">pencer; b. July 20, 1854; m. April 15, 
1884, Harrie Pennington Whitehead. 

503 -Sarah Pope ~pe11cer, b. Oct. 25, 1~56; lives in Elizabeth, 
N. J., as does :\Irs. \Vhitehead. 

504.-0liver M .Spencer, b. Oct. 25, 1856; d. l\{ar. 24, 1858. 

Children of 315 Oliver Spencer Halsted, Jr., and Adela 
Meeker. 
505. -Henry Ogden, <lee. 

5 06. --Mary, dee. 
507.-0liver .1.Varlborough.-
508.--Jl,,fartha 1l1., m. Charles V. Mapes; had 5 sons: Charles H., 

James, Herbert J. (dee.); Victor and Clive. 
509.-Adela. dee. 
5 r o. -Dr. George Bruct', grad. Princeton, 187 5 ; Prof. ~lath., 

Univ. of T'exas ; n1. :\1Iaggie Swearingen and has 3 chil. viz : 
Arthur, Harbeck and Halcyon. 

511. -Helen Harbeck, n1. Herbert Grayson Armitage; had 2 chil.: 
~lartha Armitage and Paul Armitage. 

512.-- Charles J. H., gra<l. Princeton, 1877; a lawyer in N. Y. 
51 3.--Caro(vtt, Vice-Pres. Vassar Student's Aid Soc., I 10 E. 37th 

St., N. Y. 
514.-- Duxie~ m. Dr Julius Rudisch; had one son who dee. and 

one dau., Adela Halsted Rudisch. 

Children of 3 2 2 Mary Louisa Halsted and William Ham
ilton Porter (m. July 13, 1853): 

515.-William Hamilton Porter, b. April ro, 1854; m. Oct., 1879, 
~f artha Malviba Rawson. 

516.-1viary Halsted Porter, b. Newport, Ky., July 6, 1855. 
5 r 7.-Sarah Spencer Porter, b. Newport, Oct, 3, 1856; d. 1878. 
518.-Francis William Porter, b. Newport; d. y. 
519.-Henrietta Spencer Porter, b. Covington, Ky., Mar. 15, 1867. 
5 20. -Julia Chadioick Porter, b. Covington, Ky., May, 1868 ; d. y. 
5 21.-Jane Steele Porter, b. Covington, Ky., May, 1868. 
522.-Laura Spencer Porter, b. Feb., 1871. 

Children of 337 W~lter Kerr Halsted and Elizabeth 
Hazard: 
523.-Elizabtth W. 
5 2 3 b-Kate Johnson, m. Benjamin Shephard; 2 chil.: Halsted and 

Ellison. 
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524.-Walter Kerr, Jr., d. unm. 
525.-Samuel Hazard, m. about 1890, Louisa E. Taylor. 

Children of 337 Walter Kerr Halsted and Fanny A. 
Sharp: 
526.-Louisa. 
527.-Walter. 
528.-Edwin Hicks. 

Children of 338 Mary Kerr Halsted and James Boylan: 
529.-George Halsted Boylan, b. Jan. 19, 1845; m. Miss Ellen 

McTavish; prac. med. Baltimore, Md. 
530.-Kate Boylan, b. Aug. 11, 1846; d. Jan. 9: 1847. 
531.-Mary Louisa Boylan, b. Sept. 15, 1847; d. unm. March 7, 

1885. 
532.-Lizzie Spencer Boylan, b. June 14, 1849 ; unm. 
533.--James Kerr Boylan, b. Mar. 4, 1851; d. July 18, 1851. 
534-Joseph Edward Boylan, b. April 10, 1852; m. Mrs. Agnes 

Newlin, maiden name Hewson. 
535.- Walter Kerr Boylan, b. May 11, 1853; d. unm. in Berlin 

Dec. 26, 1889. 
536.-Anna Pauline Boylan, b. Oct. 20, r863; d. Aug. 7, 1884. 

Children of 346 Anna Spencer Halsted and James De= 
Lancey: 
537.-Margaret DeLancey, b. Nov. 9, 1865; d. Nov. r4, 1868. 
538.-Darragh DeLancey, b. July 31, 1870. 
539.-llalsted DeLancey, b. Aug. 28, 1872; d. Feb. 7, 1876. 
540.-Llewellyn DeLancey, b. Nov. 1, 1875; d. April 12, 1876. 
541.-Anna DeLancey, b. Dec. 30, 1876; d. Mar. 20, 1877. 

Children of 350 Anastasia Ford and John Virgin Robbins: 
542.- Charles Adams Robbins. 
543.-Henry Spencer Robbins, m. Fanny Johnston. 
544.-Cora Robbins. 
545.-Alice Robbins. 

Children of 371 Julia Paterson Burnet and Ernest Eugene 
Coe• • 
546.- Grace Adelaide Coe, b. May 1, 187 2 ; grad. Evelyn College, 

1894. 
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547.-Theodore Clifford Coe, b. Feb. 7, 1874; now a grad. of 
Princeton, 1896. 

548.-Helen Pennington Coe, b. June 29, 1883. 
549.-Edgar Halsted Coe, b. Jan. 29, 1876; d. July 7, 1876. 
550.-Halsted Burnet Coe, b. June 15, 1877; d. July 21, 1877. 
551.-Alexander Maxwell Coe, b. Aug. 13, 1878; d. May 17, 1879. 
552.-Charlotte Josephine Coe, b. Dec. 7, 1879; d. July 9, 1880. 
553.-Schuyler Coe, b. April 3, 1886; d. April 16, 1886. 
554.-Edith Tluresa Coe, b. Sept. 23, 1887; d. May 5, 1890. 



NOTES. 

NOTE (to page 5).-5 John Halsted lived at Hanover, N. J ; his 
wife, Phebe, d. March 9, 1817, and he went west in 1818, taking 
his daughters, Julia and Frances, with him. He d. March 17, 1840. 
His dau. 34 Clarissa, united with Hanover Ch., July 31, 1808. 35 
Robert Halsted m. April 30, 1814, Betsey Munson; settled in 
Richmond, Ind., and d. there 185-. 38 Polly Halsted d. at Han
over April 4, 1807. 

36 David Wade Halsted was m. by Rev. Aaron Condit at 
Hanover, N. J., Nov. 29, 1809, to Harriet Ann Miller; July 9, 
1814, he was made an elder of the church at H.; their chi]. were: 
1.-Anna Maria, bap. April 28, 181 r; d. Aug. 30, 1811, and bur. 

at Hanover. 
2.-Eliza Miller, hap. Dec. 28, 1811. 
3.-Clarissa Ann, bap. July r, 1815. 
4.-Mary Roe, bap. April 5, 1817. 
5.-Juliette, bap. Sept. 20, 1818. 
6.-William Miller~ bap. July 11, 1824; prob. d. Sept. 12, 1828. 

3 7 Sarah Halsted, b. March 11, 1788 ; m. Dec. 14, 1805, 
Luther Hopping. She d. Sept. r 2, 1866 ; had 12 chil., viz: 

1.-Edmund Hopping, b. July 15, 1807. 
2.- David Halstead Hopping, b. Feb. 25, 1809; d. Oct. 3, 1839. 
3.-Caleb Looker Hopping, b. Jan. 8~ 1811. 
4.-Benjamin .Franklin Hopping, b. Apr. 29,1813; d. Aug.5,1890. 
5.-Robert Wade Hopping, b. Jan. 4, 1816. 
6.-Luther Hopping, Jr., b. Jan. 30, 1818; d. Aug. 15, 1820. 
7.-Charles Hopping: b. Sept. 21, 1820; d. Aug. 30, 1887. 
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8.;__Phebe S. Hopping, b. Sept. 22, 1822; d. Mar. 19, 1890. 
9.-Harriet Hopping, b. Mar. 23, 1824 ;- d. Feb. 14, 1889. 

10.-George Hopping, b. Sept. 3, 1826. 
11.-Mary Hopping, b. Jan. 20, 1828. 
12.-Jane Hopping, b. Feb. 17, 1830; d. Sept. 19, 1844 
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39 Julia Halsted, b. April 30, 1798; m. Dec. 25, 1822, Rev. 
Benjamin Graves. Shed. Sept. 29, 1851. He d. June 15,1878. 
Their children were : 
1.--Pltebe Boal Graves, b. Oct. 26, 1823 ; d. y. 
2.-Frances Elizabeth Graves, b. Mar. 27~ 1828; m. Oct., r848, 

Sydney J. Mayhew and has one child, James H. Mayhew, 
b. Jan. 14, 1 850. 

3.-Robert Boal Graves, b. April 12, 1830; d. y. 
4--Mary Mills Graves, b. June 28, 1832; m. April 17, 1855, T. 

W. Guy. Shed. June 15, 1879; 2 chil.: Everett Wilson, b. 
Dec. 17, 1856, and m. May 23, 1882, Miss Jessie Bowen; 
(have 2 chil.: 1fary Louise, b. Mar. 9, 1886, and Elva, b. 

June 15, 1892); and Benjamin, b. Nov. 12, 1868, d. Feb. 
1881. 

5.-Louisa James Graves, b. May 12, 1835; m. ~Cay 20, 1857, Rev. 
Thomas Foster Cortelyou, who d. Jan. 7, 1888. Had 6 
chil., viz: Albert Graves, b. April 16, 1858, d. April 15, 
1867; Edward Barkley, b. June 14, 1860, d. Nov. 12, 1863; 
John Halsted b. Mar. 17, 1862, d. Jan. 25, 1863; \Villiam 
Foster, b. Nov. 1 2, 1864, d. Oct. 1 5, 1869 ; Thomas Guy, b. 
Mar. 25, 1866, <l. Aug. 5, 1866. Mrs. Cortelyou lives at 
Huntsville, Ala. 

6.-Benjamin Boat Graves, b. June 1, 1838; d. y. 

40 Frances Halsted, m. 1st Feb. 22, 1827, James Boal, 
who d. July 24, 1833; had one son, James, who d. 1833, and one 
dau.: Julia Amanda Boal, b. April 14, 1828; d. July 10, 1886; 
m. Feb. 17, 1847, John Ells (who had previously m. Eleanor 
Patterson, who· d. lvg. a dau., Eleanor Patterson Ells, who was b. 
June 26, 1843, and d. Nov.22,1889.) Their chil. were: 

1.-J ulia Frances Ells, b. Dec. 24, 184 7. 
2.-Charles Joseph Ells, b. Jan. 26, 1850; m. July 31, 1879, 

Frances Rugg. 
3. -John Cushing Ells, b. April 2, 1853. 
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4.-Edwin Halsted Ells, b. Dec. 13, 1855 ; m. April 4, 1889) 
Florence U. Gade. 

5.-Henry Warner Ells, b. April 12, 1859 ; m. Sept. 19, 
1894, Nathalie Briggs . . 

6.-Harriet Boal Ells, b. Nov. 24, 1864; m. James E. Evans, 
June 27, 1895, of Hilisboro, Ohio. 

40 Frances Halsted m. 2d Aug. 24, 1835, John Harding 
and had one son (1\-Irs. Harding d. l\iiar. 24, 1867): 
1.-John Harding. b. Aug. 22, 1838. 


